





800 NE Oregon Street, Suite #640 Portland, OR 97232-2162 (971) 673-0405 (971) 673-0694 – FAX http://healthoregon.org/dwp

June 22, 2023

Legal Notice

Legal notice of public review and comment period concerning proposed changes to the combined Project Priority List (PPL) attached below for Oregon's Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) for 2023. This portion of the combined PPL is specific to our Drinking Water Source Protection (DWSP) Program.

One of Oregon Health Authority (OHA) Drinking Water Services (DWS) responsibilities as a state agency managing the DWSRF program as set forth under Section 1452 (40 CFR 35.555 (b)) of the amended 1996 Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) is to provide the public the opportunity to comment on changes to the Intended Use Plan (IUP) as a part of the grant application process to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The PPL is important to how the DWSRF program implements the IUP. DWSP projects are related to the protection of drinking water sources. Projects are rated (i.e., scored) to determine ranking and placement on the PPL. Funding for ready-to-proceed DWSP projects are in the form of a grant up to \$50,000 per Applicant and/or a loan up to \$100,000 per project. For more information, please contact Tom Pattee, DWSP Program Coordinator, at tom.pattee@oha.oregon.gov or (541) 684-2440.

The public review and comment period for proposed changes to the PPL will be from Monday, June 26 through Wednesday, July 5, 2023. If you would like to make a comment, please email your comments to <u>dws.srf@odhsoha.oregon.gov</u> by no later than 5pm on Wednesday, July 5, 2023 to be considered. If you have questions, you may also email or call me at (503) 956-8287.

Thank you.

Adam DeSemple

PROGRAM COORDINATOR, DWSRF/BIL Drinking Water Services Oregon Health Authority 800 N.E. Oregon St., STE 640 Portland, OR. 97232-2162 adam.desemple@oha.oregon.gov http://healthoregon.org/srf http://oregon.gov/bil

	SFY2023	Oregon's DRINKING WATER SOURCE PROTECTION FUND (DWSPF) PROJECT PRIORITY LIST (PPL) for the DWSRF	Total Amount to be Funded:	\$267,000									
	evised Date: 06-09-2023	PROJECT PRIORITY LIST (PPL) for the DWSRF	Total Amount Requested for Eligible Projects:	\$267,000									
		Project Removal Date: 2022 Grant Award Must Be Contracted with B	ace Removal From PPL					DWSP LOI Project Rating					
Ran	County	Short Project Description	Primary Project Focus Focus (i.e., delineation, assessment, planning, implementation, & security) (2)	Amount Req.	Fundable Amount	Grant Award Year (3)	Rating Total	Disadvantaged Community	Area & Level of Sensitivity	Presence of High- Risk Sources of Contamination	Contaminant Detections at the Source	Proposed Reduction or Prevention Activities	Risk Reduction Potential
1	City of Rockaway Beach (Rockaway Beach Water Di- SWP-23-003 Tillamook County	Rockaway Beach Water District Drinking Water Protection Plan. Develop a DEQ approved drinking water source protection plan, provide for public outreach, identify protection strategies to implement, develop contingency plan, and plan for future water system needs. As part of the planning process, obtain property appriasal for consideration of purchase or conservation easement.	Enhanced Assessment, Water Quality Evaluation, Source Protection Planning, & Implementation.	\$50,000	\$50,000	2023	90	YES	20	10	20	15	25
2	City of Monroe SWP-23-010 Benton County	Surface water protection via Upstream Voluntary Green Infrastructure Project Continuation. Stormwater treatment retroft/tupgrade on private land within Drinking Water Source Area including feasibility, design, construction, and training.	r Implementation	\$50,000	\$50,000	2023	90	YES	20	10	20	15	25
3	City of Newport SWP-23-007 Lincoln County	City of Newport Drinking Water Protection Plan. Develop a DEQ approved drinking water source protection plan, provide for public outreach, identify protection strategies to implement, develop contingency plan, and plan for future water system needs.	Enhance Assessment & Source Protection Planning	\$30,000	\$30,000	2023	85	YES	15	10	15	15	30
4	City of Coquille SWP-23-014 Coos County	Conduct forest inventory and, based on results, a forest management plan.	Enhanced Assessment & Source Protection Planning	\$40,000	\$40,000	2023	85	YES	20	5	20	10	30
5	Riverstone Mobile Home Pa SWP-23-001 Lane County	rk Engineering study to determine cause of flooding near wellhead and potential mitigation strategies.	Enhanced Assessment Source Protection Planning	\$50,000	\$50,000	2023	83	YES	20	5	20	10	28
6	City of Reedsport SWP-23-013 Douglas County	Forest Management & Land Conservation Planning in the Clear Lake Watershed. Develop a forest management plan for city owned forested areas in DWSA, outreach to landowners, contingent on landowner approval commission an inventory of nearby forest land.	Enhanced Assessment Source Protection Planning	\$47,000	\$47,000	2023	80	YES	20	10	5	15	30
_							1	1		1			

\$267,000 \$267,000 Total Requested Total Fundable

Applicant	Applicant #	Ranking Points	Disadvantaged Community	Project Description	Amount Requested	Fundable Amount
Seal Rock Water District	SWP-23-005	75	YES	Develop state-approved Drinking Water Source Protection Plan.	\$37,900	\$37,900
Toledo Water Utilities	SWP-23-006	68	YES	Implement elements of Drinking Water Source Protection Plan, additional assessment, & water quality plan.	\$50,000	\$50,000
				Water quality monitoring and mechanical weed removal in sensitive area to avoid post-timber harvest spray event		
London Water Co-Op	SWP-23-004	95	NO	in Fall 2023.	\$24,930	\$24,930
Neskowin Regional W. D.	SWP-23-012	95	NO	Develop funding and land acquisition plan, hire a grant writer, conduct community outreach.	\$20,000	\$20,000
				Develop land acquisition funding plan, fundraising compaign assessment, & legal expenses associated with land		
Neahkahnie W. D.	SWP-23-009	70	NO	purchase.	\$30,000	\$30,000
Arch Cape W. D.	SWP-23-008	68	NO	Develop and install educational signage within DWSA.	\$30,000	\$30,000
				Source water monitoring for cyanotoxins and taste/odor compounds. Enhance potential contaminant source		
Canby Utility	SWP-23-011	65	NO	inventory.	\$50,000	\$50,000
North Clackamas Co. W. C.	SWP-23-002	60	NO	Development of an Junior River Ambassador educational program for middle school students.	\$50,000	\$50,000
					\$292.830	\$292.830

Total Requested Total Fundable

Projects not eligible for funding:										
Applicant	Applicant #	Ranking Points	Project Description	Amount Requested	Funding Amount					
North Bayside Estates Inc	SWP-23-015		Water system building, mapping, and replumbing improvements	\$50,000	Not applicable, Drinking Water Source Protection funds not available for infrastructure improvements.					

COLUMN NOTES

(1) <u>LOI (SWP#)</u> column is an Applicant number assigned to the system after they submit their <u>Letter of Interest (LOI)</u>. (2) <u>Primary Project Focus</u> column demonstrates the primary focus for what the DWSPF funds will be utilized for. In many cases, projects have more than one focus, but often they have one or two primary focuses for their project. This column displays that focus. (3) <u>Grant Award</u> column shows the year in which the projects were awarded. Projects are removed from PPL when funds have been committed to the project from Business Oregon.

Projects may also be removed from the PPL if more than a year has transpired and Business Oregon has not been able to commit funds to the project.

Eligible DWSPF projects are placed on this PPL annually, but the PPL is updated quarterly to keep track of how much money is available for lending and to remove projects that have been awarded funds.